

NO. 21-2166

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Carolina Youth Action Project, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Alan Wilson,
Defendant- Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of South Carolina, Charleston Division

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT WILSON

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

ROBERT D. COOK
Solicitor General
Email: rcook@scag.gov

/s/ J. Emory Smith, Jr.
J. EMORY SMITH, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
Email: esmith@scag.gov

Thomas T. Hydrick
Assistant Deputy Solicitor General
Email: ThomasHydrick@scag.gov

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Phone: (803) 734-3680;
Fax: (803) 734-3677

Counsel for Attorney General Wilson

RULE 26.01 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Attorney General Wilson is a State official, and therefore does not have a parent corporation or any stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Procedural History	3
The Statutes At Issue	7
Section 16-17-420 – Disturbing schools.....	7
Section 16-17-530 – Disorderly Conduct	9
Facts Pertaining To Statutes	9
Captain Rinehart Testimony	10
Other Incident Reports	12
Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Charges	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I SECTIONS 16-17-420 (PRIOR TO THE 2018 AMENDMENT) AND 16-17-530 ARE NOT VAGUE OR OTHERWISE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	17
A Plaintiffs raise a facial challenge to both statutes.	18
B The District Court erred in its vagueness analysis.	19
C The challenged statutes do no reach constitutionally protected conduct.	21
D The challenged statutes are not unconstitutionally vague.....	25
E The Court Improperly Relied on Statistics About a Disproportionate Number of Charges to Students of Color and Disabled Students	46
II THE COURT ERRED IN CERTIFYING THIS CLASS	47
Lack of Commonality	49
Lack of Typicality and Adequacy of Proposed Representatives	50

The Relief Requested Does Not Benefit the Whole Class.....51

III THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ORDER CLASS –
WIDE EXPUNGEMENT AND SUCH RELIEF IS INAPPROPRIATE HERE 52

CONCLUSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Educ. Ass’n v. State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , 746 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	46
<i>Anderson v. Shaver</i> , 290 F.Supp. 920 (D.C.N.M. 1968)	41
<i>Baby Neal for and by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir., 1994)	52
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 973 F.Supp. 280 (N.D.N.Y.,1997)	40
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	35
<i>Calloway v. Lokey</i> , 948 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	28, 34
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Hoffman</i> , 31 Ohio St. 2d 163, 285 N.E.2d 714 (1972).....	32
<i>City of Landrum v. Sarratt</i> , 352 S.C. 139, 572 S.E.2d 476 (Ct. App. 2002)	26, 28
<i>City of Seattle v. Eze</i> , 759 P.2d 366, 111 Wash.2d 22 (Wash. 1988).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Orlando</i> , 371 Mass. 732, 359 N.E.2d 310 (1977).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Telcinord</i> , 94 Mass. App. Ct. 232, 113 N.E.3d 382 (2018).....	32, 33
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2nd Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir., 2006)	51
<i>Edgar v. Haines</i> , 2 F.4th 298 (4th Cir. 2021)	18, 19

Esteban v. Central Missouri State College,
 415 F.2d 1077 (CA8 1969).....44

Flemming v. Nestor,
 363 U.S. 603 (1960)17

Fletcher v. Peck,
 6 Cranch 87, 3 L.Ed. 162. (1810).....17

Fox v. Philadelphia Turf Club, Inc.,
 1987 WL 17751 (E.D.Pa., 1987).....40

Freeman v. State,
 302 Ga. 181, 805 S.E.2d 845 (2017).....30

Glover v. Johnson,
 85 F.R.D. 1 (E.D. Mich. 1977).....49

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 43, 44, 45

Groppi v. Froehlich,
 311 F.Supp. 765 (D.C.Wis. 1970).....30

Gutknecht v. United States,
 396 U.S. 295, (1970)55

Heard v. Rizzo,
 281 F. Supp. 720 (E.D. Pa.).....32

In re Amir X.S.,
 371 S.C. 380, 639 S.E.2d 144, (2006)..... passim

In re Charles Steven B.,
 No. 2004-UP-225, 2004 WL 6251491 (Ct. App. 2004).....45

In re D.H.,
 663 S.E.2d 139, 283 Ga. 556 (Ga.,2008)42

In the Interest of Doe,
 318 S.C. 527, 458 S.E.2d 556 (Ct. App. 1995)45

In the Interest of Joelle T.,
 No. 2010-UP-547, 2010 WL 10088227 (Ct. App. 2010).....45

In the Interest of Terrance M.,
 368 S.C. 276, 628 S.E.2d 295 (2006).....46

Johnson v. Quattlebaum,
 664 F. App'x 290 (4th Cir. 2016) passim

Johnson v. United States,
 576 U.S. 591 (2015) 20, 21

Kenny v. Wilson,
 Order, March,3, 2017, 2017 WL 40709613

<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018).....	3, 24
<i>Knox v. United States</i> , No. CIVA 9071792-HMHGCK, 2008 WL 2168871 (D.S.C. May 2, 2008)	55, 56
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Kowall v. U.S.</i> , 53 F.R.D. 211 (W.D.Mich.1971).....	54, 55
<i>Legette v. Moore</i> , 2003 WL 23851069 (D.S.C. 2003)	35
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974)	26
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 995 A.2d 812, 192 Md.App. 553.....	30
<i>Lowery v. Adams</i> , 344 F.Supp. 446 (D.C.Ky., 1972).....	30
<i>M.C. v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 477 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	20, 38
<i>Maages Auditorium v. Prince George’s County, Maryland</i> , 681 F. App’x 256 (4th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Mahoney Area Sch. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021)	21
<i>Martin v. Lloyd</i> , 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20, 29
<i>McDaniel v. Board of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 2013 WL 4047989	52
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County School Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Occupy Fort Myers v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 882 F.Supp.2d 1320 (M.D.Fla.,2011)	31
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	25, 29
<i>Schleifer by Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir.1998).....	19
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)	20
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. City Court of Tucson</i> , 520 P.2d 1166, 21 Ariz.App. 489 (Ariz.App. 1974).....	40

<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 368 S.C. 39, 626 S.E.2d 898 (App. 2006).....	27
<i>State v. Furio</i> , 267 N.C. 353, 148 S.E.2d 275	42
<i>State v. Hammersley</i> , 134 Idaho 816, 10 P.3d 1285 (2000).....	27
<i>State v. James M.</i> , 111 N.M. 473, 806 P.2d 1063 (1990).....	27
<i>State v. LaCoste</i> , 347 S.C. 153, 553 S.E.2d 464 (Ct.App.2001)	27
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 306 S.C. 353, 412 S.E.2d 385, (1991).....	26, 28
<i>State v. Schoner</i> , 591 P.2d 1305, 121 Ariz. 528 (Ariz.App., 1979).....	42
<i>State v. Szymkiewicz</i> , 237 Conn. 613, 678 A.2d 473 (1996).....	27
<i>State v. Wiggins</i> , 158 S.E.2d 37, 272 N.C. 147 (N.C. 1967).....	42, 43
<i>Sullivan v. Murphy</i> , 478 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	53, 54, 56
<i>Tigrett v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 97 F.Supp.2d 752 (W.D.Va.,2000).....	31
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	22, 23, 24
<i>Toledo v. Thompson-Bean</i> , 879 N.E.2d 799 173 Ohio App.3d 566, 2007 -Ohio- 4898 (Ohio App. 6 Dist.,2007)	41, 42
<i>Town of Honea Path v. Flynn</i> , 255 S.C. 32, 176 S.E.2d 564, (1970).....	39
<i>U.S. v. Cassiagnol</i> , 420 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1970).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Linn</i> , 513 F.2d 925 (10th Cir.).....	54
<i>United States v. Agront</i> , 773 F.3d 192 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 899 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 3:07-155-JFA, 2011 WL 13273882 (D.S.C. 2011).....	43

United States v. D'Anjou,
 16 F.3d 604 (4th Cir. 1994).....46

United States v. McLeod,
 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 53, 54, 56

United States v. Mettetal,
 714 F. App'x 230 (4th Cir. 2017)53

United States v. Nordean,
 No. CR 21-175 (TJK), 2021 WL 6134595 (D.D.C. Dec. 28, 2021).....31

United States v. Petras,
 No. CR 2:15-CR-087-D, 2016 WL 1054597 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2016).....21

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285, (2008)33

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982) passim

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 47, 48

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)26

Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976)47

Wheeler v. Goodman,
 306 F.Supp. 58 (W.D.N.C.1969)..... 54, 56

Williams v. Wofford,
 No. C20-1477-RSL-MLP, 2021 WL 5280025 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 2, 2021).....20

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886)46

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §12913

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1334(a)(3)-(4).....2

42 U.S.C. § 19832

S.C. Code Ann. §16-17-420..... passim

S.C. Code Ann. §16-17-530..... passim

S.C. Code Ann. §17-1-40..... 6, 7, 53

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....58
Rule 23, FRCP 48, 51
Rule 56, FRCP14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1769 (3d ed.).....51
